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Application General Data 
Request: Consideration of a request 
for a special use permit for a parking 
reduction with lot modifications for a 
commercial to residential use 
conversion. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

May 4, 2021 

City Council  
Hearing: 

May 15, 2021 

Address: 1015 Duke Street 
  

Zone:  
 

CL / Commercial Low Zone 

Applicant: Patrick Jansen 
 

Small Area Plan: Old Town Small Area Plan 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 
 
Staff Reviewer: Maggie Cooper, margaret.cooper@alexandriava.gov 
                            Ann Horowitz, ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, MAY 4, 2021: On a motion by Vice Chair McMahon, 
seconded by Commissioner Koenig, the Planning Commission moved to recommend approval of 
the request, subject to compliance with all applicable codes, ordinances and staff recommendations. 
The motion carried on a vote of 5 to 2, with Commissioner Brown and Commisison Lyle dissenting.  
 
Reason: The Planning Commission agreed with the staff analysis. Commissioner Brown and 
Commissioner Lyle dissented as they did not think the deficiency in open space due to the addition 
was reasonable.  
 
Commissioner Brown said he did not support the roundabout way the applicant got his BAR 
approval for the addition, as he believed the applicant avoided the need for a variance by seeking 
approval for the addition while the building was used commercially with the intent of reverting to 
residential. He pointed out that it is unlikely staff or the BZA would have granted approval for the 
addition if the building was used as a residence because of the strict standards required for variances. 
While he understood staff’s position that the requested modification of the open space requirement 
represents a minor change, he could not support the open space modification because of the path the 
applicant took to achieve the addition. The addition resulted in the property being deficient in the 
required open space, which he stated is a requirement for good site design.  
 
Commissioner Lyle agreed with Commissioner Brown and said she found the applicant’s previous 
review paths to have been a shell game that she could not support.  
 
Chair Macek said he said he did not like the way the applicant went about getting BAR approval for 
the addition. However, he foumd the request to be reasonable and did not have a problem with the 
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site being residential, especially because the subject property has more parking and open space than 
the adjacent neighbors. He also said the zoning requirements in some of the zones in the historic 
districts indicate amendments are needed to equally support commercial and residential uses.   

Commission Koenig agreed that the request is reasonable. 

Vice-chair McMahon said there are many inconsistencies between the zoning ordinance and the 
existing buildings in the historic districts and thinks 40% open space may be excessive for this zone. 
She said the request was a reasonable variation, as this part of the City has many buildings that have 
reverted between commercial and residential for years. While she is unhappy with the series of 
events that led to the SUP application and the issues the neighbors express about the applicant, she 
finds the request to be reasonable from a land use perspective.   

Speakers: 
William Carle, 1017 Duke Street, spoke in opposition of the request, and said the applicant has a 
history of not being candid with him or the City.  

Minturn Wright, representative for William Carle, Helen Choi, and Kumar Patel, spoke in 
opposition of the request and reviewed past staff reports, approvals and comments by the applicant. 

Kumar Patel, 1011 Duke Street, spoke in opposition of the request and talked about his past negative 
experiences with the applicant.  

George Best, 421 N Columbus Street, spoke in opposition of the request, and talked about his past 
negative experiences with the applicant.  

Helena Choi, 1017 Duke Street, spoke in opposition of the request, and talked about damage the 
applicant has caused at their home.  

Kristen Brady, 1011 Duke Street, spoke in opposition of the request, and talked about her past 
experiences with the applicant.  

Patrick Jansen, applicant, spoke in support of the request and responded to questions from the 
Commission.  

Theodora Stringham, representative for the applicant, spoke in support of the request and responded 
to questions from the Commission.  
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I. DISCUSSION  
 

The applicant, Patrick Jansen, represented by Theodora Stringham, requests Special Use Permit 
approval for a parking reduction for two compact parking spaces with lot modifications to the CL 
zone residential use regulations for front yard setback and open space, pursuant to Section 4-
106(A)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
 
 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject site is located on one parcel of record with 
26.40 feet of frontage on Duke Street and a depth of 
88.00 feet. It has a lot area of 2,323.00 square feet. The 
parcel is developed with a two-story 1,717.40 square-
foot townhouse (Figure 1). The rear parking area is 
accessible by Makeley Alley and includes a brick 
partition separating the parking area from the rear 
yard. (Figure 2).   
 
Commercial and residential uses are found on this 
block. Historic homes, consisting primarily of 
townhouse dwellings, are to the south, west, and east. 
Commercial properties, primarily offices, are located 
to the south.   
 

BACKGROUND 
 

The subject property is a two-story 
structure that was constructed prior to 1877, 
before the city’s first zoning ordinance. The 
property was used as a residence until 1986, 
when it converted to a commercial use.  
 
In 1985, a subdivision was approved to 
change the location of the lot line between 
1015 and 1017 Duke Street.  On December 
10, 2018, the Board of Zoning Appeals 
approved BZA2018-00018 to waive the 
required front yard setback in order to 
convert the commercially-used townhouse 
back to its original residential use.  
 
On January 16, 2019, the applicant received approval from the Board of Architectural Review 
(BAR) (BAR2019-00571/00579) to construct a 413 square-foot two-story addition with a 2.50-
foot monitor with clerestory windows in the rear of the property, as the BAR felt that the proposed 
addition was compatible with the rear elevation. The BAR staff report stated that the “construction 
of the proposed addition would preclude future residential use of the property” and zoning 

Figure 2 

Figure 1 
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comments for the BAR report were as follows: “The building will continue to be used 
commercially. The proposed addition will negate the recent variance which approved a reduction 
to the required front yard setback if the building was to be used residentially. While open space is 
not required for commercial uses, the proposed addition would reduce the required open space for 
a residential use beyond what is required.” Following this approval, zoning staff approved the 
building permit (BLDR2019-00590) for the subject property with the condition that the building 
use remain commercial. 
 
Per tax records, many of the structures on the block were used commercially during the mid-1980s 
and have progressively converted to residential uses over the past 30 years. 
 
After the additions were made to the commercial building, the applicant decided to use the property 
for residential use and submitted this SUP request. 
 

 
PROPOSAL 
 

The applicant requests a parking 
reduction from two standard spaces to 
two compact parking spaces as a way 
to increase open space on the property. 
Open space and front yard setback 
modifications are also requested to 
comply with residential use 
requirements in the CL zone. The open 
space requirement for a residential use 
on this lot is 40% of the lot area or 
929.28 square feet. The proposal to 
convert the two existing standard 
parking spaces to two compact spaces 
will allow the applicant to increase his 
open space by 192.00 square feet for a 
total of 879.5 feet of countable open 
space or 37.86% of the lot area, 2.14% 
less than the open space requirement. 
 
The front yard setback requirement  
for residential uses in the CL zone is 
20 feet and the applicant provides 0.90 
feet. A front yard setback modification 
of 19.1 feet is requested.  
 
 PARKING 
 
Section 8-200(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance requires townhouse dwellings to provide two 
standard parking spaces for each dwelling unit. Section 8-200(D)(1) requires off-street parking 
spaces to be standard in size and no less than 18.5 feet in length by 9 feet in width. Given that the 

Figure 3 
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applicant proposes two compact spaces, SUP approval for a parking reduction is required, pursuant 
to Section 8-100(A)(4),  
 

ZONING 
 

The property is located in the CL, Commercial Low Zone, which allows for a mix of residential 
and commercial uses. Townhouse dwellings are a permitted use in the CL zone, pursuant to Zoning 
Ordinance Section 4-102(A)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance. Section 4-106(A)(2) outlines the area 
and bulk regulations for residential uses (Table 1). Section 11-416(C) of the Zoning Ordinance 
allows for lot modifications, such as front yard setback and open space, to be reviewed for requests 
that include an SUP proposal.  
 
 

ZONING ANALYSIS 
Table 1. Zoning Table 

CL Zone  Requirement 
(residential townhouse) 

Existing/Proposed 

Lot Area 1,980 sq. ft.  2,323.20 sq. ft. 
Lot Width 18.00 ft.  26.40 ft. 
Lot Frontage  18.00 ft. 26.40 ft. 
Front Yard  20.00 ft. .90 ft. 
Side Yard 
(west) 0 ft. 0 ft. (2nd floor) 

Side Yard 
(east) 0 ft. 0 ft. 

Rear Yard  1:1 minimum 8.00 ft. 46.28 ft. 
Open Space 929.28 sq. ft. (40%) 879.50 (37.86%) 
Floor Area 
Ratio 

Maximum 1,742 sq. ft. 
(.75) 

1,717.40 sq. ft.  
(.739) 

Height 45.00 ft. 22.67 ft. 
Parking 2 spaces 2 spaces 

 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

 
The subject property is located within the Old Town Small Area Plan. The plan designates this 
area as a mixture of uses that is predominately residential while being anchored by the King Street 
and Washington Street commercial corridors.  
 
 
II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
  
Staff recommends approval of the parking reduction to convert two standard spaces to two 
compact spaces and for the proposed lot modifications for open space and front setback to allow 
for a reversion from commercial to residential use. Additionally, approval of the lot modifications 
for front yard and open space is recommended as it allows the building to return to its original 
residential use, consistent with the Old Town Small Area Plan goals and neighborhood trends, 
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reflecting an increasing interest from property owners to revert commercial properties to their 
historic residential use. 
 
Staff finds this parking reduction request to be 
reasonable and technical in nature as the property 
would still have two off-street parking spaces, 
providing for open space that is only 2.14% less than 
required. The front yard setback modification request 
is also reasonable as all buildings except one 
dwelling on the north side of the block are setback 
less than a foot from the front property line.  
Additionally, the required front yard setback of 20 
feet is inconsistent with the historic development 
character of this block (Figure 4).  
 
Staff has included two conditions to ensure that open 
space of 37.86% is maintained (Condition 1) and that 
the area for the two compact parking spaces remains 
distinct from the adjacent open space so not to 
encroach on the open space (Condition #2). 
 
Subject to the conditions contained in Section III of this report, staff recommends approval of the 
Special Use Permit request.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 4 
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III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions:  
 
1. The open space shall not be reduced to less than 37.86% of the lot area. (P&Z) 
 
2. The two compact parking spaces shall be clearly delineated from the adjacent open space. 

(P&Z) 
 
STAFF: Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, Land Use Services 
 Ann Horowitz, Principal Planner 

Maggie Cooper, Urban Planner  
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the 
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 
void.   
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
F-1 SWM and Transportation Planning has no comments.  
 
Code Enforcement:  
No comments.  
 
Fire: 
No comments. 
 
Health: 
No comments received. 
 
Parks and Recreation: 
F-1 Please work to meet the open space requirements.  
 
Police Department: 
No comments received. 
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APPLICATION - SUPPLEMENTAL

PARKING REDUCTION

SUP #  ________________________

Supplemental information to be completed by applicants requesting special use permit
approval of  a reduction in the required parking pursuant to section 8-100(A)(4) or (5).

1. Describe the requested parking reduction.   (e.g. number of spaces, stacked parking, size, off-site
location)

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

2. Provide a statement of justification for the proposed parking reduction.
_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

3. Why is it not feasible to provide the required parking?
_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

4. Will the proposed reduction reduce the number of available parking spaces below the
number of existing parking spaces?
_________ Yes. ________  No.

5. If the requested reduction is for more than five parking  spaces, the applicant must submit a Parking
Management Plan which identifies the location and number of parking spaces both on-site and off-site, the
availability of on-street parking,  any proposed methods of mitigating negative affects of the parking reduction.

6. The applicant must also demonstrate that the reduction in parking will not have a negative impact on the
surrounding neighborhood.

Last updated: 11.4.2019

Reducing the two normal parking spaces to compact parking spaces

Reducing the parking sq footage to meet open space requirements.

Reducing the parking sq footage to meet open space requirements.

✔
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A. Property Information
A1.

Street Address  Zone

A2.                              
Total Lot Area Floor Area Ratio Allowed by Zone Maximum Allowable Floor Area

Department of Planning and Zoning
Floor Area Ratio and Open Space Calculations 

The undersigned hereby certifies and attests that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the above computations are true and correct.

Signature: _________________________________________________________________    Date: ___________________________

B

B. Existing Gross Floor Area
Existing Gross Area
Basement

First Floor

Second Floor

Third Floor

Attic

Porches

Balcony/Deck

Lavatory***

Other**

Total Gross

Allowable Exclusions**
Basement**

Stairways**

Mechanical**

Attic less than 7’**

Porches**

Balcony/Deck**

Lavatory***

Other**

Other**

Total ExclusionsB1. B2.

B1. Sq. Ft.
   Existing Gross Floor Area*

B2.  Sq. Ft.
   Allowable Floor Exclusions** 

B3.  Sq. Ft.
 Existing Floor Area Minus Exclusions
 (subtract B2 from B1)

C1.          Sq. Ft.
  Proposed Gross Floor Area*

C2.  Sq. Ft.
  Allowable Floor Exclusions** 

C3.  Sq. Ft.
 Proposed Floor Area Minus Exclusions 
(subtract C2 from C1)

C. Proposed Gross Floor Area
Allowable Exclusions**
Basement**

Stairways**

Mechanical**

Attic less than 7’**

Porches**

Balcony/Deck**

Lavatory***

Other**

Other**

Total ExclusionsC1. C2.

Proposed Gross Area
Basement

First Floor

Second Floor

Third Floor

Attic

Porches

Balcony/Deck

Lavatory***

Other

Total Gross

x =

D. Total Floor Area

Total Floor Area (add B3 and C3)
D1.

Total Floor Area Allowed
by Zone (A2)

D2.

Sq. Ft.

Sq. Ft.

E. Open Space (RA & RB Zones)

Existing Open Space
E1.

Required Open Space

Sq. Ft.

Sq. Ft.E2.

Proposed Open Space
Sq. Ft.E3.

*Gross floor area is the sum of all areas
under roof of a lot, measured from the face 
of exterior walls, including basements, 
garages, sheds, gazebos, guest buildings 
and other accessory buildings.

** Refer to the Zoning Ordinance (Section  
2-145(B)) and consult with Zoning Staff for
information regarding allowable exclusions.
Sections may also be required for some
exclusions.

***Lavatories may be excluded up to a
maximum of 50 square feet, per lavatory.
The maximum total of excludable area for 
lavatories shall be no greater than 10% of 
gross floor area.

Notes

Comments for Existing Gross Floor Area

1015 Duke Street CL

2,323.00 0.75 1,742.25

820.40 820.40 2773

121.30976.3

976.30

1717.4

114

2773

1055.6

1055.6

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00

1717.4 687.10

1,742.25 929.20

879.50
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INTERIOR ALTERATION /REAR ADDITION
1015 DUKE STREET
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SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

OCCUPANCY LOAD DIAGRAMS

BASEMENT PLAN FIRST FLOOR SECOND FLOOR

SCOPE OF WORK DESCRIPTION
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SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

EXISTING PROPERTY SURVEY
SCALE:  1" = 20'

EXISTING PROPERTY SURVEY
SCALE:  1" = 20'

DISTURBED AREA CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

UL U305 1 HOUR RATED ASSEMBLY
WALL TYPE #4
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A EXISTING BASEMENT FLOOR PLANB PROPOSED BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ONLY
AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SB
DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.  ANY USE OR
DUPLICATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE
PREVIOUSLY AGREED TO IN RELATION
TO THE PROJECT INDICATED MUST BE
AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY
SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.

SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
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A EXISTING 1ST FLOOR PLANB PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR PLAN

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ONLY
AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SB
DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.  ANY USE OR
DUPLICATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE
PREVIOUSLY AGREED TO IN RELATION
TO THE PROJECT INDICATED MUST BE
AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY
SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.

SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
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A EXISTING 2ND FLOOR PLANB PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ONLY
AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SB
DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.  ANY USE OR
DUPLICATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE
PREVIOUSLY AGREED TO IN RELATION
TO THE PROJECT INDICATED MUST BE
AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY
SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.

SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
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A EXISTING ROOF PLAN

® 

® 

B PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ONLY
AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SB
DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.  ANY USE OR
DUPLICATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE
PREVIOUSLY AGREED TO IN RELATION
TO THE PROJECT INDICATED MUST BE
AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY
SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.

SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
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A EXISTING SOUTH ELEVATION (FRONT)

A PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION (FRONT)

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ONLY
AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SB
DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.  ANY USE OR
DUPLICATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE
PREVIOUSLY AGREED TO IN RELATION
TO THE PROJECT INDICATED MUST BE
AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY
SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.

SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
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C EXISTING NORTH ELEVATION (REAR)

C PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION (REAR)

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ONLY
AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SB
DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.  ANY USE OR
DUPLICATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE
PREVIOUSLY AGREED TO IN RELATION
TO THE PROJECT INDICATED MUST BE
AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY
SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.

SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
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B EXISTING WEST ELEVATION (LEFT) 1015 DUKE

B PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION (LEFT) 1015 DUKE

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ONLY
AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SB
DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.  ANY USE OR
DUPLICATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE
PREVIOUSLY AGREED TO IN RELATION
TO THE PROJECT INDICATED MUST BE
AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY
SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.

SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
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A PROPOSED BUILDING SECTION

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ONLY
AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SB
DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.  ANY USE OR
DUPLICATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE
PREVIOUSLY AGREED TO IN RELATION
TO THE PROJECT INDICATED MUST BE
AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY
SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.

SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
34
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

WINDOW  SELECTION

WALL TYPES 2HR SEPARATION WALL - U301 / UL263

CEMENTITIOUS SIDING

35
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SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

FIRST FLOOR BATHROOM ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS PER 2017 ICC A117.1
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ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ONLY
AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SB
DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.  ANY USE OR
DUPLICATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE
PREVIOUSLY AGREED TO IN RELATION
TO THE PROJECT INDICATED MUST BE
AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY
SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.

SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

FIRST FLOOR
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

SECOND FLOOR
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

BASEMENT
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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DRAWING LIST

SEQUENCE OF OPERATION

MECHANICAL NOTESSYMBOL LIST AND ABBREVIATIONSABBREVIATIONS

OUTSIDE AIR COMPLIANCE

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ONLY
AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SB
DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.  ANY USE OR
DUPLICATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE
PREVIOUSLY AGREED TO IN RELATION
TO THE PROJECT INDICATED MUST BE
AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY
SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC.

SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC
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BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL3

GENERAL NOTESKEY NOTES
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AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY
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CONCENTRIC FLAT ROOF
TERMINATION INSTALLATION DETAIL

SPLIT SYSTEM AC UNIT GAS FURNACE SCHEDULE

EXHAUST FAN SCHEDULE

AIR DEVICE UNIT SCHEDULE
AIR-COOLED CONDENSING UNIT DETAIL

CONDENSATE DRAIN TRAP DETAIL

PENETRATION DETAIL

PIPE SLEEVE THRU WALL

PIPE SUPPORT AND FLOOR

SOUNDLINING DETAIL
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COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
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SUMP PUMP SCHEDULE

SYMBOL LISTABBREVIATIONS

DRAWING LIST

PLUMBING NOTES PLUMBING FIXTURE CONNECTION SCHEDULE

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

MISCELLANEOUS FIXTURE SCHEDULE

GAS WATER HEATER SCHEDULE

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
COPIES THEREOF & THEIR CONTENTS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ONLY
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SB DESIGN STUDIOS LLC
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BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL3

NEW WORK KEY NOTES
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Docket Item #7 & 8  
BAR #2018-00571 & 2018-00579 

BAR Meeting 
January 16, 2019 

ISSUE: Permit to Demolish/Capsulate (partial) and Certificate of Appropriates for 
Addition and Alterations 

APPLICANT: Stephen & Maureen Sanders, by Patrick Jansen, contract purchaser 

LOCATION:  1015 Duke Street 

ZONE:   CL / Commercial Low Zone 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends the following: 
1. Approval of the Permit to Demolish/Capsulate and Certificate of Appropriateness for the

two-story addition.
2. Denial of the request to enlarge the existing window and door openings on the north

elevation of the rear ell with a larger, full-light window and door.
3. Call Alexandria Archaeology immediately (703-746-4399) if any buried structural remains

(wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.) or concentrations of artifacts are discovered
during development.  Work must cease in the area of the discovery until a City
archaeologist comes to the site and records the finds.  The language noted above shall be
included on all final site plan sheets involving any ground disturbing activities.

4. The applicant shall not allow any metal detection and/or artifact collection to be conducted
on the property, unless authorized by Alexandria Archaeology.  Failure to comply shall
result in project delays. The language noted above shall be included on all final site plan
sheets involving any ground disturbing activities. (Archaeology)

ATTACHMENT #1

54



BAR #2018-00571 & 2018-00579 

January 16, 2019 

 

GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT 

1. ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH: Applicants
must obtain a stamped copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness or Permit to Demolish PRIOR to applying
for a building permit.  Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or
preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information.

2. APPEAL OF DECISION:  In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review
denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s

decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board.

3. COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES:  All materials must comply with the BAR’s adopted policies unless

otherwise specifically approved.

4. BUILDING PERMITS:  Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance
of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs).  The
applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of
Architectural Review approval.  Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-746-4200 for
further information.

5. EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE:  In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the
Zoning Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the date
of issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 12-
month period.

6. HISTORIC PROPERTY TAX CREDITS:  Applicants performing extensive, certified rehabilitations of
historic properties may separately be eligible for state and/or federal tax credits.  Consult with the Virginia
Department of Historic Resources (VDHR) prior to initiating any work to determine whether the proposed
project may qualify for such credits. 

2
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BAR #2018-00571 & 2018-00579 

January 16, 2019 

 

Note:  Staff coupled the applications for a Permit to Demolish (BAR #2018-00571) and 

Certificate of Appropriateness (BAR #2018-00578) for clarity and brevity.  The Permit to 

Demolish requires a roll call vote. 

I. ISSUE

The applicant is requesting a Permit to Demolish/Capsulate (partial) and Certificate of
Appropriateness to construct a two-story rear addition at 1015 Duke Street.

Demolition/Capsulation 
The new addition will occupy the open space adjacent to the rear ell and will fully capsulate the 
two-story rear wall of the main block as well as the two-story west elevation of the historic rear 
ell.  Demolition is limited to enlarging the existing window openings to function as doors into the 
new addition.    

On the rear elevation of the original ell, facing the yard, the single window and door will be 
removed and the openings will be enlarged to accommodate a larger window and door.    

Addition 
The proposed two-story addition will measure 14’-2.5” deep by 15’ wide and will project two feet 

beyond the existing rear ell.  The roof of the addition will have a 2.5’ roof monitor with clerestory 
windows.  The west elevation is largely devoid of openings, except for narrow horizontal windows 
on the second floor.  The rear (north elevation) will have triple full-light windows on each floor.  
The addition will be clad with white stucco and have aluminum clad casement windows.  

Alterations 
Alterations to the existing rear ell consist of the installation of a single full-light window on the 
second floor matching the windows on the addition and full-light sliding glass doors on the first 
floor.  

The property at 1015 Duke is presently connected on the interior to the adjacent structure at 1011 
Duke (there is no 1013 Duke Street), though nothing on the exterior of that townhouse is proposed 
to be changed as part of this application. 

II. HISTORY

The two-story, four-bay brick attached townhouse was likely constructed before 1877, as a
building with a similar footprint appears on the Hopkins Atlas of Alexandria.  However, it is
apparent that the front façade was reconstructed using modern, machine cut brick sometime in the
early 20th century.

On December 10, 2018 the Board of Zoning Appeals approved BZA#2018-0018 to waive the 
required front yard setback at 1015 Duke in order to convert the commercially-used townhouse 
back to its original residential use.  While the BAR does not review use, staff brings the zoning 
comments in this report to the applicant’s attention, as construction of the proposed addition will 

preclude future residential use of the property.   

4
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BAR #2018-00571 & 2018-00579 

  January 16, 2019 

 

 
 

Staff could not locate any BAR approvals for the subject property, but the BAR has approved 
additions at the flanking townhouses at 1017 and 1009 Duke Street, as well as the 7’ brick wall 
behind 1015, 1011 and 1009 Duke Street the early 1990s.   
 
III. ANALYSIS 
Permit to Demolish/Capsulate 
In considering a Permit to Demolish/Capsulate, the Board must consider the following criteria set 
forth in the Zoning Ordinance, §10-105(B), which relate only to the subject property and not to 
neighboring properties.  The Board has purview of the proposed exterior demolition/capsulation 
regardless of visibility from a public way. 
 

Standard Description of Standard Standard Met? 

(1) Is the building or structure of such architectural or historical interest 
that its moving, removing, capsulating or razing would be to the 
detriment of the public interest? 
 

No 

(2) Is the building or structure of such interest that it could be made into a 
historic shrine? 
 

No 

(3) Is the building or structure of such old and unusual or uncommon 
design, texture and material that it could not be reproduced or be 
reproduced only with great difficulty? 
 

No 

(4) Would retention of the building or structure help preserve the 
memorial character of the George Washington Memorial Parkway? 
 

N/A 

(5) Would retention of the building or structure help preserve and protect 
an historic place or area of historic interest in the city? 
 

No 

(6) Would retention of the building or structure promote the general 
welfare by maintaining and increasing real estate values, generating 
business, creating new positions, attracting tourists, students, writers, 
historians, artists and artisans, attracting new residents, encouraging 
study and interest in American history, stimulating interest and study 
in architecture and design, educating citizens in American culture and 
heritage, and making the city a more attractive and desirable place in 
which to live? 
 

No 

 
While the small rear ell is likely original to the first period of construction, it is not a character 
defining feature of the building, as early 19th century shed roofed ells are.  The windows have been 
replaced and there are ghost marks in the masonry suggesting other fenestration changes have 
occurred over the years.  While a significant portion of masonry will be capsulated, there is a 
minimal amount of demolition to convert window openings to doors, and there remains a possibly 
in the future of reversing the proposed addition and re-exposing the historic brick walls, if desired.  
The features that will be demolished and capsulated are not of unusual or uncommon design and 
they could be reproduced easily.  Staff recommends approval of the Permit to Demolish/Capsulate.   
 
 

5

58



BAR #2018-00571 & 2018-00579 

January 16, 2019 

 

Addition & Alterations 
The design of the proposed addition is consistent the recommendations contained in the Design 

Guideline for Residential Additions: “…a distinct yet compatible contrast with the original 

building through the use of differing materials, colors and the abstraction of the principal design 
elements of the original elements.”  Over the years the Board has seen a wide stylistic variety of 
additions to historic buildings, ranging from those that are subtly differentiated to more starkly 
contrasting designs.  The form, fenestration and materials of the proposed addition are clearly 
distinct from the main building.   However, given that the addition is in the rear, is only visible 
from a portion of the rear alley over a tall brick wall, and is located on a block with a wide variety 
of modern rear additions, staff has no objection to the proposed design.  As the aerial map below 
shows, the size of the proposed addition will be among the more modest in this block. (Figure 1).  

Figure 1: Aerial image showing proposed addition in red 

However, staff does not recommend approval of the new fenestration on the historic west wall of 
the ell.  While the proposed fenestration relates the new construction to the existing house, staff 
finds the form and size of the openings to be historically inappropriate and architecturally 
incompatible with the original ell wall.  Staff has no objection to the replacing the existing non-
historic door with a single light French door and installing a 1/1 sash window within the existing 
openings, provided that they meet the BAR’s New and Replacement Window Performance 

Specifications.   

While not a part of the proposed scope of work, it is unfortunate that the inappropriate Colonial 
Revival style 6/6 windows on the Duke Street façade are not proposed to be replaced with 1/1 or 
2/2 sash windows more historically appropriate to this late Victorian period structure.  Staff can 
administratively approve this alteration separately, should the owner wish to do so in the future. 

6
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BAR #2018-00571 & 2018-00579 

January 16, 2019 

 

Figure 2: Rear (north) elevation from alley showing the proposed addition in red 

While the BAR does not review paint color, material colors are reviewed.  The applicant has 
proposed white stucco.  While a tan stucco would be more historically appropriate, in this case the 
walls of the existing and adjacent masonry ells are already painted white and the white stucco will 
blend in with these structures.   

With the condition noted above, staff recommends approval of the application. 

STAFF 

Stephanie Sample, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning 
Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning 

Historic Ell 
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BAR #2018-00571 & 2018-00579 

January 16, 2019 

 

IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend: C- code requirement  R- recommendation  S- suggestion  F- finding 

Zoning   
F-1 The building will continue to be used commercially. The proposed addition will negate the 

recent variance which approved a reduction to the required front yard setback if the 
building was to be used residentially. While open space is not required for commercial 
uses, the proposed addition would reduce the required open space for a residential use 
beyond what is required. 

F-2 Submitted floor plans show the buildings at 1015 and 1011 are connected and both will be 
used commercially.  There is a current SUP application to be reviewed by the Planning 
Commission and the City Council in February 2019 for 1011 Duke Street for a parking 
reduction and lot modifications of the residential requirements in the CL zone to covert the 
property from commercial to residential use.  The SUP includes a condition that open space 
may not be reduced from the existing amount if the property is to be used residentially. 
Applicant should clarify the intended use of both properties. 

C-2 Proposed addition and alterations comply with zoning as long as the use at 1011 Duke 
Street remains commercial. 

Code Administration 

C-1 A building permit, plan review and inspections are required prior to the start of
construction. 

Transportation and Environmental Services 

C-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 
demolition, if a separate demolition permit is required. (T&ES) 

C-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 
during construction activity. (T&ES) 

C-3 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 
easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements 
on the plan. (T&ES) 

C-4 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 

C-5 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 

C-6 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 
available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 
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BAR #2018-00571 & 2018-00579 

  January 16, 2019 

 

 
 

must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties 
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  (Sec.5-
6-224) (T&ES) 

 
C-7 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
 
C-8 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 
 
F-1 After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 

time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 
included in the review. (T&ES) 

 
F-2 If the alley located at the rear of the parcel is to be used at any point of the construction 

process the following will be required: 
For a Public Alley - The applicant shall contact T&ES, Construction Permitting & 
Inspections at (703) 746-4035 to discuss any permits and accommodation requirements 
that will be required.  
For a Private Alley - The applicant must provide proof, in the form of an affidavit at a 
minimum, from owner of the alley granting permission of use. (T&ES) 

 
Alexandria Archaeology  

F-1 Tax records and census records from 1810 suggest that a soap manufacturer may have been 
operating on this block, but the exact location is not known.  Later records from 1830 and 
1850 indicate the presence of free African American households on the street face, but 
again, exact addresses are unknown.  The U.S. Military Railroad map prepared by the 
Union in 1865 and the G.M. Hopkins fire insurance atlas of 1877 show structures on or 
adjacent to the site.   

 
C-1 Call Alexandria Archaeology immediately (703-746-4399) if any buried structural remains 

(wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.) or concentrations of artifacts are discovered 
during development.  Work must cease in the area of the discovery until a City 
archaeologist comes to the site and records the finds.  The language noted above shall be 
included on all final site plan sheets involving any ground disturbing activities. 
(Archaeology) 

 
C-2 The applicant shall not allow any metal detection and/or artifact collection to be conducted 

on the property, unless authorized by Alexandria Archaeology.  Failure to comply shall 
result in project delays. The language noted above shall be included on all final site plan 
sheets involving any ground disturbing activities. (Archaeology) 

 
 
V.        ATTACHMENTS 

1 – Application for BAR 2018-00571 & 2018-00578: 1015 Duke Street 

2 – Supplemental Materials 
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A. Property Information

A1.
Street Address Zone

A2.    
Total Lot Area Floor Area Ratio Allowed by Zone Maximum Allowable Floor Area

Department of Planning and Zoning
Floor Area Ratio and Open Space Calculations

The undersigned hereby certifies and attests that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the above computations are true and correct.

Signature: _________________________________________________________________    Date: ___________________________

B

B. Existing Gross Floor Area
Existing Gross Area

Basement

First Floor

Second Floor

Third Floor

Attic

Porches

Balcony/Deck

Lavatory***

Other**

Total Gross

Allowable Exclusions**

Basement**

Stairways**

Mechanical**

Attic less than 7’**

Porches**

Balcony/Deck**

Lavatory***

Other**

Other**

Total ExclusionsB1. B2. 

B1. Sq. Ft.
Existing Gross Floor Area*

B2. Sq. Ft.
Allowable Floor Exclusions**

B3. Sq. Ft.
Existing Floor Area Minus Exclusions

 (subtract B2 from B1) 

C1. Sq. Ft.
Proposed Gross Floor Area*

C2. Sq. Ft.
Allowable Floor Exclusions**

C3. Sq. Ft.
Proposed Floor Area Minus Exclusions

 (subtract C2 from C1) 

C. Proposed Gross Floor Area
Allowable Exclusions**

Basement**

Stairways**

Mechanical**

Attic less than 7’**

Porches**

Balcony/Deck**

Lavatory***

Other**

Other**

Total ExclusionsC1. C2. 

Proposed Gross Area

Basement

First Floor

Second Floor

Third Floor

Attic

Porches

Balcony/Deck

Lavatory***

Other

Total Gross

x =

D. Total Floor Area

Total Floor Area (add B3 and C3)
 

D1.

Total Floor Area Allowed
by Zone (A2)

D2.

Sq. Ft.

Sq. Ft.

E. Open Space (RA & RB Zones)

Existing Open Space
 

E1.

Required Open Space

Sq. Ft.

Sq. Ft.E2.

Proposed Open Space
Sq. Ft.E3.

*Gross floor area is the sum of all areas
under roof of a lot, measured from the face 
of exterior walls, including basements, 
garages, sheds, gazebos, guest buildings 
and other accessory buildings. 

** Refer to the Zoning Ordinance (Section  
2-145(B)) and consult with Zoning Staff for
information regarding allowable exclusions. 
Sections may also be required for some 
exclusions. 

***Lavatories may be excluded up to a 
maximum of 50 square feet, per lavatory.  
The maximum total of excludable area for 
lavatories shall be no greater than 10% of 
gross floor area. 

Notes

Comments for Existing Gross Floor Area
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Board of Architectural Review Public Hearing Video - 1/16/19

CLICK HERE TO VIEW THIS MEETING:

ATTACHMENT #2
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http://alexandria.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=57&clip_id=4184


APPLICATION 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

I VARIANCE I 

_________ Filing Fee 

Filing Deadline 

Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing 

Applicants must send written notice of public hearings by certified or registered mail to 

all adjoining and facing property owners at least 10 days prior to the Board of Zoning 

Appeals hearing, and not more than 30 days prior to the hearing. 

Send notices by certified or registered mail between the dates of 

':"'\ -�
__,_ _________ and � (2..Y 

1 

1 

ATTACHMENT #3
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Gregg Fields 

Director 

 
DEPARTMENT OF CODE ADMINISTRATION 

301 King Street 
Room 4200 

Alexandria, Virginia 22314 
 

 

 
Phone (703) 746-4200 

Fax (703) 549-4589 
alexandriava.gov 

April 13, 2021 
 

Colonel William Carle USAF, Ret.       
1017 Duke Street 
Alexandria Virginia 22314 
 
RE: 1015 Duke Street Addition 
 
 
Mr. Carle,  
 
First, I want to say thank you sincerely for your service to our country. I have great respect for fellow Veterans, 
and enjoyed our conversation regarding your service history. Our team has investigated your concerns related to 
the construction project at 1015 Duke Street and thank you for bringing them to our attention. We appreciate and 
understand your position. We apologize for the delay in responding as we conducted an in-depth review of all 
information available for compliance with the Uniform Statewide Building Code. We provide the following 
response to the issues raised in your communications to Mayor Wilson and to our office.   

No Excavation Permit- No separate excavation permit is required to excavate, as the work was part of an active 
construction site under a valid permit.  Notification should have been provided by the owner to the adjacent 
owners and we find no evidence that it was provided.   

Underpinning was not fully inspected - All inspections of the basement underpinning were performed by staff and 
or approved by a registered design professional engineer licensed in Virginia as required.   

Wall Check Survey vs. Physical Measurement of Exterior Wall - A wall check survey (as required by Planning 
and Zoning) was performed by a registered professional surveyor/engineer. Planning and Zoning received the 
wall check and it has been accepted. The wall check indicates that the wall is at 3.1 feet from the property line.  
No other survey has been provided to refute this information.  

Damage to 1017 Duke Foundation - In reference to comments related to your foundation, we reviewed the 
photographs that were graciously provided, and they do not support the position that your foundation was 
undermined or damaged.  While excavation did occur adjacent to your foundation wall, there is no indication that 
excavation occurred at or below the level of your footing.  There is no specific evidence of foundation damages 
presented that would be in violation and our inspection team never witnessed any damages to your foundation 
while on site. We also reviewed the engineering report provided by Deska Services. Most of the information 
contained in this document was answered in the site visit and response from Transportation and Environmental 
Services, as it relates to how site water is handled.  Regarding the foundation comments, the engineer qualified his 
recommendations to add waterproofing to the existing foundation by including that the recommendations: are 

limited to the condition of the structure at the time of the evaluation and are opinions based on visual evidence of 
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readily accessible areas. However, the foundation was not visible at the time of his site visit as the backfill was 
already in place.  Further, no complete waterproofing nor dampproofing method appears to have existed.  

Water in 1017 Duke Crawlspace -During our conversations you stated that your unfinished crawlspace did have 
water in April 2020 and again in August of 2020. The incident in April appears to coordinate with the timeframe 
in which the contractor continuously discharged the sump water directly against your foundation wall. We believe 
this was the reason for the water intrusion into your crawlspace. We understand that when the sump discharge 
location was corrected, the water intrusion was abated. While we don’t know the nature or extent of the water 
found in August, you stated that there have been no leaks since that time (August 2020). On March 2, 2021 you 
confirmed the above again during our site visit and the area was dry during our visit. Therefore, given the 
information provided, we find no violations of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code at this time.  Please 
notify us if the leak were to return.  

The Department of Transportation and Environmental Services (TES) responded to your concerns related to the 
sump discharge and roof and rear yard surface water. They approved the solution provided.  

All matters dealing with contractors licensing is regulated by the Virginia Department of Occupational 
Regulation (DPOR) in cooperation with the City. We are looking into the issues of contractor licensing 
and will forward any findings to DPOR for disposition. 

Let me assure you that we objectively reviewed this case in preparing this response.   
  
 Respectfully,  
 

 

 
Gregg Fields 
Director 
 

 
cc: Chris Evans, Deputy Director, Code Administration 
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City of Alexandria, Virginia 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE:  MAY 4, 2021 
 
TO:  PLANNING COMMISSIONERS 
   
FROM: KARL W. MORITZ, DIRECTOR 
  DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING   
 
SUBJECT: 1015 DUKE STREET SUP2020-00106 BACKGROUND CLARIFICATIONS 
 

 

A letter was submitted to the Planning Commission on Wednesday, April 28 by Minturn Wright, 
an attorney representing William Carle and Helena Choi (residents at 1017 Duke Street) and 
Kumar Patel (resident at 1011 Duke Street). The letter focused on the fact that Patrick Jansen, the 
applicant for SUP2020-00106 and property owner of 1015 Duke Street, was aware that the 
addition done to his building in 2019 would result in the property being restricted to commercial 
use.  

Staff would like to provide some additional history on the property and clarify a few points made 
in the letter.  

The CL zone allows both residential and commercial uses, but in order to use a property 
residentially the property must comply with the area and bulk requirements. On December 10, 
2018, the then-property owners Maureen and Steven Saunders requested and were approved for a 
variance at 1015 Duke Street from the required front yard setback to revert the building from 
commercial to residential. The lot and building at 1015 Duke Street complied with all other CL 
zone and parking requirements for a dwelling.  

On December 17, 2018, Patrick Jansen, as a contract purchaser for 1015 Duke Street, submitted 
an application to the Board of Architectural Review (BAR) requesting approval for a rear 
addition. The case was heard on January 16, 2019 and the BAR approved the rear addition, 
which complied with the CL area and bulk requirements for a commercial use. The staff report 
included a zoning comment that stated “the building will continue to be used commercially. The 

proposed addition will negate the recent variance [from December 10, 2018] which approved a 
reduction to the required front yard setback if the building was to be used residentially. While 
open space is not required for commercial uses, the proposed addition would reduce the required 
open space for a residential use beyond what is required.” Patrick Jansen said on record during 
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the meeting that he understood the zoning comments to mean the building would have to remain 
commercial.  

It is important to clarify that the zoning comments did not mean that the BAR’s approval had a 

condition stating that the property could never again be used residentially, just that the addition 
would result in the property being deficient in the open space required for residential use. 
Because the addition decreased the open space below the require 929.28 square feet, the 
applicant lost his by-right ability (per Section 12-101(B)) to revert to residential, which is why he 
now needs the SUP to revert to residential. Therefore, the 2019 addition did negate the 
December 2018 BZA variance approval, but the 2019 addition did not remove the applicant’s 

ability to apply for future SUPs, variances, or special exceptions for the residential reversion of 
the property.  

Despite this property’s complex case background, staff still recommends approval of this SUP as 
the request is straight-forward and consistent with similar residential reversions the City has 
approved in recent years. For example, in 2019, SUP2018-00104 was approved for 1011 Duke 
Street, next door to the subject property. That SUP allowed for a one-space parking reduction, a 
front setback modification to allow for 0.70-foot setback, lot size and frontage modifications, and 
a modification to allow for 16.3% open space instead of 40% open space.  

In response to other points introduced in Mr. Wright’s letter, a building permit for the rear 
addition was issued on June 24, 2019. BAR staff has confirmed the rear addition matches what 
was approved by the BAR, including the windows mentioned in Mr. Wright’s letter.   

Extensive communication has happened between William Carle and City staff; a letter dated 
April 13, 2021 from Greg Fields, Code Administration Director, to Mr. Carle outlining some of 
this communication was submitted to the Planning Commission on Thursday, April 29, 2021. 
Code Administration and Transportation and Environmental Services staff have investigated the 
complaints that Mr. Carle has filed against Mr. Jansen and have found there was no proof of 
damage to the foundation at 1017 Duke Street, a separate excavation permit was not required, a 
wall check was submitted, the underpinning was inspected, the sump pump is discharging to the 
correct location and they found no violations of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code. 

Lastly, staff confirmed that the applicant met the BAR notification requirements of BAR2019-
00571/00579, as a United States Postal Service Certified Mail receipt was submitted showing 
notification was sent to the neighbor at 1017 Duke Street.  

As a follow-up to a commissioner’s question during last week’s briefings, staff has reviewed the 
Floor Area Plans again and found the property is below the maximum net 0.75 FAR allowed for 
the property.  
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